
                   Monday        2nd          November, 2009. 

 
On March 21, 2008 came the Virginia State Bar, by Howard W. 

Martin, Jr., its President, and Karen A. Gould, its Executive 

Director and Chief Operating Officer, and presented to the Court a 

petition, approved by the Council of the Virginia State Bar, 

praying that Rule 1.9 and Rule 1.11, Section II, of the Rules for 

Integration of the Virginia State Bar, Part Six of the Rules of 

Court, be amended to read as follows: 

 

Rule 1.9. Conflict of Interest: Former Client. 

(a) A lawyer who has formerly represented a client in a matter 

shall not thereafter represent another person in the same or a 

substantially related matter in which that person's interests are 

materially adverse to the interests of the former client unless 

both the present and former client consent after consultation. 

(b) A lawyer shall not knowingly represent a person in the 

same or a substantially related matter in which a firm with which 

the lawyer formerly was associated had previously represented a 

client  

(1) whose interests are materially adverse to that 

person; and 

(2) about whom the lawyer had acquired information 

protected by Rules 1.6 and 1.9(c) that is material to the 

matter; unless both the present and former client consent 

after consultation. 

(c) A lawyer who has formerly represented a client in a matter 

or whose present or former firm has formerly represented a client 

in a matter shall not thereafter:  
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(1) use information relating to or gained in the course 

of the representation to the disadvantage of the former client 

except as Rule 1.6 or Rule 3.3 would permit or require with 

respect to a client, or when the information has become 

generally known; or  

(2) reveal information relating to the representation 

except as Rule 1.6 or Rule 3.3 would permit or require with 

respect to a client. 

 
COMMENT 
  
* * * 
 
Lawyers Moving Between Firms 
 
* * * 
 

[5] Paragraph (b) operates to disqualify the lawyer only when 

the lawyer involved has actual knowledge of information protected 

by Rules 1.6 and 1.9(b). Thus, if a lawyer while with one firm 

acquired no knowledge or information relating to a particular 

client of the firm, and that lawyer later joined another firm, 

neither the lawyer individually nor the second firm is disqualified 

from representing another client in the same or a related matter 

even though the interests of the two clients conflict. See Rule 

1.10(b) for the restrictions on a firm once a lawyer has terminated 

association with the firm; and Rule 1.11(d) for restrictions 

regarding a lawyer moving from private employment to public 

employment.  

 
* * * 
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Amend Rule 1.11 to read as follows: 

Rule 1.11. Special Conflicts Of Interest For Former And Current 

Government Officers And Employees. 

(a) A lawyer who holds public office shall not: 

(1) use the public position to obtain, or attempt to 

obtain, a special advantage in legislative matters for  the 

lawyer or for a client under circumstances where the lawyer 

knows or it is obvious that such action is not in the public 

interest; 

(2) use the public position to influence, or attempt to 

influence, a tribunal to act in favor of the lawyer or of a 

client; or 

(3) accept anything of value from any person when the 

lawyer knows or it is obvious that the offer is for the 

purpose of influencing the lawyer's action as a public 

official. 

(b) Except as law may otherwise expressly permit, a lawyer 

shall not represent a private client in connection with a matter in 

which the lawyer participated personally and substantially as a 

public officer or employee, unless the private client and the 

appropriate government agency consent after consultation. No lawyer 

in a firm with which that lawyer is associated may knowingly 

undertake or continue representation in such a matter unless:  

(1) the disqualified lawyer is screened from any 

participation in the matter and is apportioned no part of the 

fee therefrom; and  
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(2) written notice is promptly given to the appropriate 

government agency to enable it to ascertain compliance with 

the provisions of this Rule. 

(c) Except as law may otherwise expressly permit, a lawyer 

having information that the lawyer knows is confidential government 

information about a person acquired when the lawyer was a public 

officer or employee, may not represent a private client whose 

interests are adverse to that person in a matter in which the 

information could be used to the material disadvantage of that 

person. A firm with which that lawyer is associated may undertake 

or continue representation in the matter only if the disqualified 

lawyer is screened from any participation in the matter and is 

apportioned no part of the fee therefrom. 

(d) Except as law may otherwise expressly permit, a lawyer 

serving as a public officer or employee shall not:  

(1) participate in a matter in which the lawyer 

participated personally and substantially while in private 

practice or nongovernmental employment, unless under 

applicable law no one is, or by lawful delegation may be, 

authorized to act in the lawyer's stead in the matter; or  

(2) negotiate for private employment with any person who 

is involved as a party or as attorney for a party in a matter 

in which the lawyer is participating personally and 

substantially, except that a lawyer serving as a law clerk to 

a judge, other adjudicative officer, mediator or arbitrator 

may negotiate for private employment as permitted by Rule 

1.12(b) and subject to the conditions stated in Rule 1.12(b). 
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(e) Paragraph (d) does not disqualify other lawyers in the 

disqualified lawyer’s agency.  

(f) As used in this Rule, the term "matter" includes:  

(1) any judicial or other proceeding, application, 

request for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, 

controversy, investigation, charge, accusation, arrest or 

other particular matter involving a specific party or parties; 

and 

(2) any other matter covered by the conflict of interest 

rules of the appropriate government agency. 

(g) As used in this Rule, the term "confidential government 

information" means information which has been obtained under 

governmental authority and which, at the time this Rule is applied, 

the government is prohibited by law from disclosing to the public 

or has a legal privilege not to disclose, and which is not 

otherwise available to the public. 

 
COMMENT 

 

[1] This Rule prevents a lawyer from exploiting public office 

for the advantage of the lawyer or a private client. A lawyer who 

is a public officer should not engage in activities in which his 

personal or professional interests are or foreseeably may be in 

conflict with official duties or obligations to the public. 

[2] A lawyer representing a government agency, whether 

employed or specially retained by the government, is subject to the 

Rules of Professional Conduct, including the prohibition against 

representing adverse interests stated in Rule 1.7 and the 

protections afforded former clients in Rule 1.9. In addition, such 
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a lawyer is subject to Rule 1.11 and to statutes and government 

regulations regarding conflict of interest. Such statutes and 

regulations may circumscribe the extent to which the government 

agency may give consent under this Rule. 

[3] ABA Model Rule Comments not adopted. 

[4] Where the successive clients are a public agency and a 

private client, the risk exists that power or discretion vested in 

public authority might be used for the special benefit of a private 

client. A lawyer should not be in a position where benefit to a 

private client might affect performance of the lawyer's 

professional functions on behalf of public authority. Also, unfair 

advantage could accrue to the private client by reason of access to 

confidential government information about the client's adversary 

obtainable only through the lawyer's government service. However, 

the rules governing lawyers presently or formerly employed by a 

government agency should not be so restrictive as to inhibit 

transfer of employment to and from the government. The government 

has a legitimate need to attract qualified lawyers as well as to 

maintain high ethical standards. The provisions for screening and 

waiver are necessary to prevent the disqualification rule from 

imposing too severe a deterrent against entering public service.  

The private client should be informed of the lawyer's prior 

relationship with a public agency at the time of engagement of the 

lawyer's services. 

[5]  When the client is an agency of one government, that 

agency should be treated as a private client for purposes of this 

Rule if the lawyer thereafter represents an agency of another 

government, as when a lawyer represents a city and subsequently is 
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employed by a federal agency. 

[6]  Paragraphs (b)(1) and (c) do not prohibit a lawyer from 

receiving a salary or partnership share established by prior 

independent agreement. They prohibit directly relating the 

attorney's compensation to the fee in the matter in which the 

lawyer is disqualified. 

[7] Paragraph (b)(2) does not require that a lawyer give 

notice to the government agency at a time when premature disclosure 

would injure the client; a requirement for premature disclosure 

might preclude engagement of the lawyer. Such notice is, however, 

required to be given as soon as practicable in order that the 

government agency will have a reasonable opportunity to ascertain 

that the lawyer is complying with Rule 1.11 and to take appropriate 

action if it believes the lawyer is not complying. 

[8] Paragraph (c) operates only when the lawyer in question 

has knowledge of the information, which means actual knowledge; it 

does not operate with respect to information that merely could be 

imputed to the lawyer. 

[9] Paragraphs (b) and (d) do not prohibit a lawyer from 

jointly representing a private party and a government agency when 

doing so is permitted by Rule 1.7 and is not otherwise prohibited 

by law. 

 
Virginia Code Comparison 

 
* * * 
 

Upon consideration whereof, it is ordered that the Rules for 

Integration of the Virginia State Bar, Part Six of the Rules of  

Court, be and the same hereby are amended in accordance with the 
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prayer of the petition aforesaid, effective January 4, 2010. 

 
     A Copy, 
 
      Teste: 
 
 
 
        Clerk 
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